

No. 19-1004

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., PETITIONER

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team R. 23
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Opinions Below viii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... viii

Statutory Provisions viii

Statement of The Case 1

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 7

I. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly applied the “hypothetical test” under 11 U.S.C. §365(c) based upon the express, unambiguous language which preserves the rights of the non-debtors. 7

A. The plain language of § 365(c)(1) is unambiguous and clearly establishes the use of the “hypothetical test” because there is no clear indication that Congress meant for the statute to be applied contrary to how it was written. 8

1. A literal reading of § 365(c)(1) established the use of the “hypothetical test” because the statute is written with the disjunctive “or” and not the conjunctive “and.”8

2. This Court is barred from looking to the legislative history of § 365(c)(1) because there is no ambiguity in the plain language that Congress chose when they enacted it.10

B. Adopting the “hypothetical test” would not deem § 365(f)(1) inoperative because the conflict with § 365(c)(1) is illusory and application of each section has a distinct purpose that does not lead to “absurd” results.11

1. A literal application of § 365(c)(1)’s plain language would not satisfy the “absurdity” exception.....11

2. There is a clear and distinct difference between the underlying purpose behind § 365(f) and § 365(c).13

C. The “hypothetical test” should be applied because protecting the rights of non-debtor parties is a goal of bankruptcy reorganization15

II. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly found in favor of the *per debtor* approach because such approach is consistent with the statutory context, and, ultimately, the protections set forth to safeguard the voting rights of impaired creditors.....16

A. The Thirteenth Circuit properly applied the *per debtor* approach under § 1129(a)(10) because such application comports with the plain meaning of the statute as a whole17

1. The wording, “under the plan,” of § 1229(a)(10) does not give reason to surmise, in a multi-debtor case, that only one debtor may satisfy the requirement.....17

2. Reading § 1129(a) in its entirety requires this Court to employ the *per debtor* approach under § 1129(a)(10).21

3. The legislative history of § 1129(a)(10) supports the *per debtor* approach.23

B. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly employed a *per debtor* approach under § 1129(a)(10) because it maintains multi-debtors’ corporate structure and prevents a de facto substantive consolidation.24

1. Joint administration versus substantive consolidation: a brief overview of both doctrines and noteworthy distinctions.....25

2. A joint administration of multi-debtors’ bankruptcies is permitted.....26

3. Applying a *per plan* approach creates a de facto substantive consolidation that impedes on creditors’ rights.28

C. Adopting a *per debtor* approach under § 1129(a)(10) is essential to protect the voting power of impaired creditors and fosters equitable fairness.30

1. The ultimate goal of Chapter 11 supports impaired creditors’ voting power and fosters equitable negotiation between parties.31

2. Section 1129(a)(10) provides safeguard for impaired, objecting creditors.31

Conclusion34

Appendix I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	27
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17, 20, 30
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	20
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	18, 20, 22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	24, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681, 685 (1985) (1985)	17
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	19
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	30
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	23
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	16, 17, 24
<i>Pittsburg & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989)	31
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 954 (2017)	43
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	42
<i>U.S. v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Dubilier Condenser Corp.</i> , 289 U.S. 178 (1933)	23
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	17, 20

Circuit Courts Of Appeals Cases

<i>Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)	36, 37
<i>Cui Yan Lin v. Holder</i> , 365 Fed. App'x 311 (2d Cir. 2010)	16

<i>Everex Sys. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.),</i> 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Hillman v. IRS,</i> 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Bonner Mall P'ship,</i> 2 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1993).....	41, 42
<i>In re Bonham,</i> 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.,</i> 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>In re Magness,</i> 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....	22, 23
<i>In re Owens Corning,</i> 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)	36, 37, 39
<i>In re Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.,</i> 801 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27, 32, 37
<i>In re Transwest Resort Properties, Inc</i> 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37, 38
<i>In re W. Elecs., Inc.,</i> 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.,</i> 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	25
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.,</i> 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941).....	31
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.),</i> 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't (In re Catapult Entm't),</i> 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.),</i> 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co.,</i> 907 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux,</i> 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)	21
<i>U.S. v. Colasuonno,</i> 697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Morison,</i> 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988).....	21

Bankruptcy Courts, Bankruptcy Appellate Panels, and District Courts Cases

<i>In re Aiello,</i> 428 B.R. 296 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	33
<i>In re Cardinal Indus.,</i> 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	21
<i>In re Catapult,</i>	

165 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	37, 42
<i>In re I.R.C.C., Inc.</i> ,	
105 B.R. 237 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	35
<i>In re Marston Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,	
13 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	27, 31
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> ,	
407 B.R. 576 (D. Del. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>In re O'Brien</i> ,	
328 B.R. 669 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<i>In re Patient Educ. Media, Inc.</i> ,	
210 B.R. 237 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Territo</i> ,	
36 B.R. 667 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	29
<i>In re Trenton Ridge Investors, LLC</i> ,	
461 B.R. 440 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2011).....	41
<i>In re Tribune</i>	
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	28, 29, 32
<i>In re Trump Entm't Resorts, Inc.</i> ,	
526 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015).....	19, 23
<i>In re 431 W Ponce de Leon LLC</i> ,	
515 B.R. 660 (Bankr. N. D. Ga. 2014).....	32

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 102(4)-(5).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 102(7).....	27, 28, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 362(b).....	22, 24
11 U.S.C. § 365(c).....	Passim
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(11)(D).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1107.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(10).....	25
38 U.S.C. § 2024(d).....	31
Section 102(4).....	18
Section 1107(a).....	19
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	25
§ 102(5).....	18
§ 365.....	18
§ 365(c)(1).....	Passim
§ 365(c)(1)(A).....	21, 23
§ 365(f).....	24
§ 365(f)(1).....	20, 23
§§ 365(c)(1) and 365(f)(1).....	23
Rule 1015 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.....	34, 35

Secondary Sources

Choosing the “Per-Debtor” Approach to Plan Confirmation in Multi-Debtor Chapter 11 Proceedings,

108 NW. U. L. Rev. 1355 (2014).....	33, 34, 35, 36
H. R. Rep. No. 95-595	16, 24, 42
